assumptions by 4-9% in the forecasts period. Also, as we have factored in a slight slowdown
in project execution, the revenue booking has been lowered by 4-8%. We have factored in
decline in the OPM by ~50bps in CY09e.

Figure 98: Change in assumptions and forecasts
  CY08e   CY09e

INR Bn Old New % change Old New % change

Order Inflow  111 107 (4) 152 137 (9)

Order backlog 82 81 (1) 124 117 (5)

Sales  79 76 (4) 109 100 (8)

EBITDA  10.3 9.8 (5) 15 14 (11)

   EBITDA margin (%) 13.1 13.0 (8)bps 14.2 13.7 (52)bps

Net Income  7 7 (4) 11 10 (8)

EPS (INR/sh) 35 33 (4) 50 46 (8)
Source: Deutsche Bank

Sensitivity

We have performed a sensitivity analysis on our earnings model with regards to changes in
revenue recognition and profit recognition cycles.

 A 10% change in revenue can potentially impact net income by 16% in CY09e.
 A 1% reduction in raw material expenses vs. our estimate can lead to an increase of 7%

in net income in CY09e.
 A 10-day decrease in the working capital cycle leads to a 140 bps increase in FCF yield.

Please note that FCF is not turning negative in any of the sensitivity scenarios.

Figure 99: Sensitivity analysis
Year end December CY08e CY09e

 Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield

Base Case estimates (INR mn) 75590 11128 7028 2.6% 100211 15156 9813 1.1%

Sensitivity to Revenue Recognition cycle

10% higher than our estimates 83148 12919 8210 3.6% 110232 17521 11397 2.1%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case 10 16 17 97 10 16 16 104

10% lower than estimates 68031 9336 5845 2.2% 90190 12791 8228 0.3%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case (10) (16) (17) (42) (10) (16) (16) (82)

Sensitivity to profit Recognition cycle

RM cost 1% lower than estimates 75590 11893 7532 3.2% 100211 16158 10484 1.6%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case - 7 7 57 (0) 7 7 51

RM cost 1% higher than estimates 75590 10363 6523 2.6% 100211 14153 9141 0.8%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case - (7) (7) (2) (0) (7) (7) (28)

Sensitivity to WC cycles

Sensitivity if WC increased by 10 days 75590 11128 7028 1.4% 100211 15156 9813 0.6%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case - - - (123)   (49)

Sensitivity if WC decreased by 10 days  75590 11128 7028 4.4% 100211 15156 9813 2.5%

Change (%)-w.r.t. base case - - - 178   140
Source: Deutsche Bank

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 63

Valuation
Lower TP INR 835/sh; Downgrade to Hold

We have lowered our 12-month target price from INR1,430/sh to INR835/sh. Our TP is now
based on an average of forward PE multiple of 18x CY09e (earlier 28x CY09e) and a forward
EV/EBITDA of 11.5x. The valuations on a PE basis at 18x is about 10% premium to lowest
levels traded by ABB India over the last 14 years- which gives us a value at INR 835/sh. In the
current cycle the balance sheet is far more robust and RoE are much higher than those seen

[…]

compared to Areva’s 35%; ii) ABB’s market leadership in India in the T&D space; and iii)
ABB’s superior working capital cycle.

DCF methodology gives a value of INR1015/sh
Our DCF methodology uses CoE of 14% at a risk-free rate of 8.2% (in line with DB’s
estimate), 4.7% risk premium (in line with DB’s estimate), and beta of 1.3 (based on three-
year weekly stock prices from Bloomberg) and terminal free cash flow growth of 3%.

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 74 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

Sensitivity and risk analysis
Sensitivity analysis

Company-specific risks
We have performed a sensitivity analysis of our earnings models on the following key
parameters:

 Revenue realization: If the revenue realized by the company is +/-10% versus our
estimate, then the EPS changes by +/-23% in CY08e and +/-25% in CY09e.

 Raw material expenses: If the raw material expenses as a percentage of sales increases/
decrease by 100bps versus our estimate, the earnings would decrease/increase by 6%
in CY08e and CY09e.

 If working capital cycle time decreases / increases by 10 days then free cash flow
changes by 132bps.

Figure 118: Sensitivity analysis
  CY08e CY09e

  Sales EBITDA PAT FCF/yield* Sales EBITDA PAT FCF/yield*

Base Case estimates (INR bn) 24742 4531 2660 -3.4% 30640 5796 3085 -2.1%
Sensitivity to Revenues
10% higher than our estimates  27216 5452 3268 -3.3% 33704 6942 3841 -1.1%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 10 20 23 4 10 20 25 96
10% lower than our estimates  22268 3610 2052 -3.4% 27576 4650 2328 -3.0%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates (10) (20) (23) (4) (10) (20) (25) (96)
Sensitivity to EBITDA margin
100bps higher than our estimates  24742 4779 2823 -3.0% 30640 6102 3287 -1.7%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0 5 6 32 0 5 7 39
100bps lower than our estimates  24742 4284 2497 -3.7% 30640 5489 2882 -2.5%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0 (5) (6) (32) 0 (5) (7) (39)
Working Capital cycle
10 days lower than our estimates 24742 4531 2660 -2.0% 30640 5796 3085 -1.8%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0 0 0 132 0 0 0 31
10 days higher than our estimates 24742 4531 2660 -4.7% 30640 5796 3085 -2.4%
Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0 0 0 (132) 0 0 0 (31)
Source: Deutsche Bank, * Change in FCF/Yield is in bps

Industry-wide risks and macro risks
The key risks from the industry and macro environment include:

 Delays in funding for generation/T&D projects: If the projects are unable to get requisite
financing, there would be a slowdown in orders for Areva. If the government is not
aggressive or is short of funds to implement the XIth plan target, this would directly
impact order inflows for companies in the T&D space.

 Increasing competition: With many local players increasing capacity and foreign
companies focusing on India as one of their core markets, competition looks set to

[…]

ABB Ltd # 26 CHF 9 8 8 16 14 13 29 33 31 18 20 21 10

Kawasaki Heavy Industries 478 YEN 7 6 5 15 13 10 8 11 12 7 8 9 23

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries 760 YEN 10 9 8 26 24 19 2 3 4 8 9 10 18

Siemens AG ## 98 EUR 8 6 6 15 10 9 12 21 21 11 13 15 33

Alstom 114 EUR 10 8 7 17 14 12 11 24 27 10 12 13 19

Average of Global
Companies   9 8 6 16 14 11 14 18 19 10 12 14 9

BHEL 1,379 INR 12 9 7 19 14 10 32 36 36 21 22 24 37
Source: Deutsche Bank, Bloomberg, Note : All co's are Mar year ending (Except # Dec ending ## Sep Ending )

Sensitivity

Based on our earnings model, we have calculated the impact of changes in important
assumptions:

 A 10% variance in order inflows could decrease or increase earnings by 17-18% over the
forecast period (FY09-10e).

 A 10% variance in cycle time would decrease or increase earnings by 15-20% over the
forecast period.

 A 1% variance in operating costs would decrease or increase earnings by 4-5% over the
forecast period.

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 93

Figure 151: Sensitivity analysis
  ---------------- FY09e ---------------- ----------------- FY10e ----------------

 Figures in INR mn  Sales EBITDA PAT Sales EBITDA PAT

Base Case estimates 250,575 51,958 36,434 323,812 72,785 49,557

Sensitivity to order inflow

10% higher than our estimates 275,633 61,680 43,048 356,194 85,427 58,156

Change (%)vs Base case 10 19 18 10 17 17

10% lower than our estimates 225,518 42,236 29,819 291,431 60,143 40,959

Change (%)vs Base case (10) (19) (18) (10) (17) (17)

Sensitivity to cycle time

10% lower than our estimates 278,315 62,721 43,756 352,059 83,542 56,881

Change (%)vs. Base case 11 21 20 9 15 15

10% higher than our estimates 227,879 43,152 30,443 299,610 63,519 43,250

Change (%)vs. base case (9) (17) (16) (7) (13) (13)

Sensitivity to operating margins

100 bps higher than our estimates 250,575 54,464 38,075 323,812 76,023 51,678

Change (%)vs. Base case - 5 5 - 4 4

100 bps lower than our estimates 250,575 49,452 34,792 323,812 69,547 47,436

Change (%)vs. Base case - (5) (5) - (4) (4)
Source: Deutsche Bank

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 94 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

Asia India
Transportation Infrastructure

18 July 2008

IVRCL Infra
Reuters: IVRC.BO

FCF yield suggests a lot of
pain; downgrade to Sell

Concerns on balance sheet strength; Downgrade to Sell
Our analysis of the FCF yield shows that the company has never managed to earn
positive FCF over the current capex cycle in India. We believe the slowdown in
the investment cycle could further deteriorate the company’s ability to generate
cash. Loans and advances form 45-55% of the balance sheet, primarily

[…]

if there is private sector exposure. Lastly, the oil and gas downstream sector continues to be
plagued by controls on diesel and petrol prices. We believe that given the rising interest
rates, there could be some risk of project delays in this space.

Figure 167: 44% of announced order inflows from steel, real estate and refinery sectors
 INR bn %

Steel 59 12%

Oil and gas - upstream 34 7%

Oil and gas - downstream 39 8%

Oil and gas 73 15%

Real Estate 84 17%

Sub - total  216 44%

Others 285 56%

Total announced orders 501 100%
Source: Deutsche Bank, Company

Implementation may turn out to be a big risk

Management has continued with its guidance of good progress in implementation with a few
projects actually running ahead of schedule. Our sensitivity analysis shows that if project
implementation suffers and revenues are 10% below expectations, our EPS estimates would
fall by 10%. More importantly, FCF yield could drop by as much as 22 bps. A 1% drop in
margins could impact earnings by 7%. But FCF yield could drop by 33 bps. A working capital
cycle which is 10 days longer than we assume could impact FCF yield by 165 bps.

Figure 168: Sensitivity analysis
  FY09e FY10e

 Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield

Base Case estimates (INR mn) 296249 36615 27875 -2.9% 360316 45309 30735 -1.1%

Sensitivity to revenue recognition cycle

10% higher than our estimates 325588 40586 30616 -2.7% 396629 50216 34120 -0.9%

Change(%)-y-o-y 9.9 10.8 9.8 22 10.1 10.8 11.0 10

10% lower than estimates 266909 32644 25135 -3.1% 324002 40401 27348 -1.2%

Change(%)-y-o-y -9.9 -10.8 -9.8 (22) -10.1 -10.8 -11.0 (10)

Sensitivity to profit recognition cycle

Margins 1% lower than estimates 296249 39578 29919 -2.6% 360316 48912 33221 -0.7%

Change(%)-y-o-y 0 8 7 33 0 8 8 40

Margins 1% higher than estimates 296249 33653 25831 -3.3% 360316 41706 28248 -1.4%

Change(%)-y-o-y 0 -8 -7 (33) 0 -8 -8 (40)

Sensitivity to working capital cycle

10 days shorter working capital cycle 296249 36615 27875 -1.3% 360316 45309 30735 -0.7%

Change(%)-y-o-y 0 0 0 165 0 0 0 36

10 days longer working capital cycle 296249 36615 27875 -4.6% 360316 45309 30735 -1.4%

Change(%)-y-o-y 0 0 0 (165) 0 0 0 (36)
Source: Deutsche Bank

44% of announced order

inflows in the last 18 months

were from the steel, real

estate and refinery sectors.

If revenues fall 10% vs. our

estimates, EPS estimates

would fall by 10% but more

importantly FCF yield could

drop by as much as 22 bps.

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 108 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

International subsidiaries earnings upside pushed back

A look at the key international subsidiaries shows that these companies could continue to
work at near to breakeven levels for the next few years.

Figure 169: Earnings from international subsidiaries

[…]

The software business has been valued at a P/E of 14x FY09e. The earnings of software
business are likely to grow at a 17% CAGR over the next two years. Based on our new
estimates, our sum-of-the-parts value is INR 420/share.

Figure 188: SOTP
Business Benchmark Equity value in INR mn Value/share (INR)

Power and Automation business Valued at 16xPER for FY09e(sep) 114,027 338

SISL 14x PER FY09e(Sep) 29,109 86

Other division  10x PER FY09e(Sep) 4,616 14

Sub-total   147,751 438

Conglomerate Discount  5% 5%

Potential value (Rounded off)   140,364 420
Source: Deutsche Bank

We have performed a sensitivity analysis on our earnings model with regards to changes in
the revenue recognition cycle and profit margins.

 A 10% change in revenue would potentially impact the net income by 15% in FY09e.
 A 1% reduction in EBITDA margins vs. our estimate would lead to an increase of 18%.in

net income for CY09e.
 A decrease in working capital cycle by 10 days leads to a 53bps increase in FCF yield.

Please note that in every negative sensitivity scenario, the FCF yield turns negative.

Figure 189: Sensitivity
  FY08e FY09e

 Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield Sales EBITDA PAT FCF Yield

Base Case estimates (INR mn) 107809 9599 5346 -2.4% 135063 12867 7686 -0.2%

Sensitivity to Revenue

10% higher than our estimates 118590 10559 6117 -1.7% 148569 14154 8852 0.3%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimate 10 10 14 74 10 10 15 53

10% lower than estimates 97028 8639 4575 -3.1% 121557 11580 6748 -0.7%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimate (10) (10) (14) (74) (10) (10) (12) (48)

Sensitivity to EBITDA margin

100bps higher than our estimates  107809 10677 6431 -1.7% 135063 14218 9161 0.7%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - 11 20 74 - 10 18 96

100bps  lower than our estimates  107809 8521 4261 -3.1% 135063 11517 6439 -1.1%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - (11) (20) (74) - (10) (18) (91)

Working Capital cycle

10 days lower than our estimates 107809 9599 5346 -0.4% 135063 12867 7686 0.3%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - - - 200 - - - 53

10 days higher than our estimates 107,809 9,599 5,346 -4.4% 135063 12867 7686 -0.7%

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - - - (200) - - - (48)
Source: Deutsche Bank

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 123

Asia India
Industrials Manufacturing

18 July 2008

Thermax Limited
Reuters: THMX.BO

Washed out from surge in coal
price; downgrade to Sell

Demand erosion a serious risk; downgrade to Sell
This note marks the transfer of coverage to Deepak Agrawala. Our assessment of
inquiries for new captive power plants shows there is a massive drop in demand
as user industries (read buyers of Thermax products} adjust to the coal price
shock. The stock has fallen 54% YTD, largely in line with other mid-cap capital

[…]

companies A DCF methodology using cost of equity of 15% at a risk-free rate of 8.2% (in line
with DB estimate), 4.7% risk premium (in line with DB estimate), beta of 1.4 (based on
weekly stock prices from Bloomberg) and terminal free cash flow growth of 3% yields a
value of INR270/sh.

Sensitivity analysis

Figure 205 gives a snapshot of the sensitivity analysis on our earnings model.

 Revenue realisation: If the revenue realised by the company increases by 10% versus
our estimate, then the EPS increase by 26% in FY09e and by 30% in FY10e while the
free cash flow yield will increase by ~150bps in FY09e and by ~100 bps in FY10e.

 Raw material expenses: If raw material expenses, as percentage of sales, decrease by
100bps versus our estimate, earnings will increase by 8% in FY09e and by 9% in FY10e.
However, the free cash flow yield will increase by <100bps during FY09e and FY10e.

 Working capital cycle: A 10-day reduction in the working capital cycle can lead to an
increase of 1% in earnings during FY09e and FY10e. However, the free cash flow yield
decreases by 200bps in FY09e and by 50 bps in FY10e.

Figure 205: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity FY09e FY10e

 Sales EBITDA
margin

EPS FCF yield Sales EBITDA
margin

EPS FCF yield

Base Case 42,250 12 28 (10) 49,908 13 30 (5)

Revenue:

10% higher than our estimates 46,151 14 35 (8) 54,534 14 39 (4)

% change over Base Case 9 13 26 151 9 13 30 101

10% lower than our estimates 38,349 10 21 (11) 45,282 11 21 (6)

% change over Base Case (9) (16) (26) (151) (9) (16) (30) (101)

RM / Sales

100 bps lower than our estimates 42,250 13 30 (9) 49,908 14 33 (4)

% change over Base Case - 92 8 56 - 93 9 69

100 bps higher than our estimates 42,250 11 26 (10) 49,908 12 27 (6)

% change over Base Case - (92) (8) (56) - (93) (9) (69)

Working capital cycle

10 days lower than our estimates 42,250 12 28 (8) 49,908 13 31 (4)

% change over Base Case - - 1 206 - - 1 49

10 days higher than our estimates 42,250 12 28 (12) 49,908 13 30 (5)

% change over Base Case - - (1) (206) - - (1) (49)
Source: Deutsche Bank

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 133

Asia India
Mid & Small Caps

18 July 2008

Voltas
Reuters: VOLT.BO Bloomberg: VOLT IN

Pains from construction
slowdown; Downgrade to Sell

Sector headwinds can cause pain; downgrade to Sell
This note marks a transfer of coverage to Deepak Agrawala. YTD, the stock has
corrected by 51%, in line with other mid-cap capital goods companies. The stock
trades at a P/E of 16x FY09e and 12x FY10e, which looks rich as a slowdown in
retail and commercial construction could temper growth. The company’s product

[…]

and commercial construction.

A DCF methodology using cost of equity of 14% at a risk-free rate of 8.2% (in line with DB’s
estimate), 4.7% risk premium (in line with DB’s estimate), beta of 1.2 (based on weekly stock
prices from Bloomberg) and terminal free cash flow growth of 3% yields a value of
INR100/sh.

Sensitivity analysis

Figure 216 gives a snapshot of the sensitivity analysis on our earnings model.

 Revenue realization: If the revenue realized by the company increases by 10% vs. our
estimates, then EPS would increase by 28% in FY09e and FY10e while the FCF yield
would increase by ~150 bps in FY09e and ~180 bps in FY10e.

 Raw-material expenses: If the raw-material expenses as a percentage of sales
decrease by 100bps vs. our estimates, then earnings would increase by 11% in FY09e
and FY10e. However, the FCF yield would increase by <100 bps during FY09e and
FY10e.

 Working capital cycle: A 10-day reduction in the working capital cycle would lead to an
increase of 1% in earnings during FY09e and FY10e.

Figure 216: Sensitivity analysis

 FY09e FY10e FY11e

 Sales EBITDA
margin*

EPS FCF/yield
*

Sales EBITDA
margin

EPS FCF/yield
*

Sales EBITDA
margin

EPS FCF/yield
*

Base Case 44,555 8 7.8 3 55,451 9 10 2 69,091 8 12 6

Revenue

10% higher than our estimates 48,821 10 10 5 60,759 10 13 4 75,704 10 15 9

% change over Base Case 10 18 28 148 10 17 29 181 10 18 31 262

10% lower than our estimates 40,289 6 6 2 50,143 7 7 1 62,478 6 8 3

% change over Base Case (10) (22) (28) (148) (10) (21) (29) (181) (10) (22) (31) (262)

RM/Sales

100 bps lower than our estimates 44,555 9 8.6 3.9 55,451 10 11 3.2 69,091 9 13 7.2

% change over Base Case - 96 11 68 - 96 11 86 - 96 12 110

100 bps higher than our estimates 44,555 7 6.9 2.5 55,451 8 9 1.5 69,091 7 10 5.0

% change over Base Case - (96) (11) (68) - (96) (11) (86) - (96) (12) (110)

Working Capital cycle

10 days lower than our estimates 44,555 8 8 3 55,451 9 10 2 69,091 8 12 6

% change over Base Case - - 1 5 - - 1 11 - - 2 14

10 days higher than our estimates 44,555 8 8 3 55,451 9 10 2 69,091 8 11 6

% change over Base Case - - (1) (5) - - (1) (11) - - (2) (14)
Source: Deutsche Bank, * Change is in bps

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 141

Utilities

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 142 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

Asia India
Transportation Infrastructure

18 July 2008

IRB Infrastructure Dev.
Reuters: IRBI.BO Bloomberg: IRB IN

Impacted by slowdown;
downgrade to Sell

Tough times; downgrade to Sell
We have increased interest costs for BOT road projects due to a rising interest
rate scenario and increasing PLRs. In line with our sector view of a slowdown in

[…]

Power generation

   Amarkantak project (600 MW)  3,767 17  P/BV of 1x

   Hydro project (90 MW)  742 3  P/BV of 1x

   Nagarjuna project (1015 MW)  5,047 23  P/BV of 1x

   Sub-Total   9,556 43

   Real Estate – Lanco Hills Property (20 mn sq ft)
1,571 7

 At value of investments as per Capital
employed indicated in FY08 results

Sub-Total   12,108 55

Roads (2 BOT projects aggregating 163 km) Bangalore - Hoskote - Mudbagal (80 kms)
+ Neelmangla - Devihalli (82 kms) 595 3

 NPV at CoE of 15%

Total Total 44,986 205
Source: Deutsche Bank

Sensitivity analysis

Figure 242 indicates the sensitivity to our earnings model.

 If revenue for the standalone E&C division increases by 10%, then earnings increase by
15% in FY09e and 33% in FY10e.

 Likewise, if RM/sales reduces by 100 bps for the standalone E&C division, then earnings
increase by 6% for FY09e and 14% for FY10e.

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 159

Figure 242: Sensitivity analysis for the standalone business (E&C division)
Sensitivity FY09e  FY10e

  Sales EBITDA
margin (%)

EPS Sales EBITDA
margin (%)

EPS

Base Case 31,491 18 15 40,938 17 18

Revenue:

10% higher than our estimates 34,640 19 18 49,535 18 24

% change over Base Case 10 66 15 21 125 33

10% lower than our estimates 28,342 17 13 33,160 15 13

% change over Base Case (10) (80) (15) (19) (169) (30)

RM/Sales

100 bps lower than our estimates 31,491 17 14 40,938 15 15

% change over Base Case - (100) (6) - (200) (14)

100 bps higher than our estimates 31,491 19 16 40,938 19 20

% change over Base Case - 100 6 - 200 14
Source: Deutsche Bank

The other upside risk for the company is essentially on the balance sheet side. If the
company can infuse equity into the balance sheet at attractive valuations, there is a possibility
of a jump in valuation for the stock. Even the availability of easy credit could accelerate the
pace of the execution of company’s projects. Since the company bid for a lot of projects
under competitive bids, any process that allows a pass through for variations in capital cost
could benefit existing share-holders.

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 160 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

[…]

Investments 1x FY12e 78 9 On value of investment

Cash 1x FY12e  477 58 On value of investment

Total equity value as on FY11e   1,217 148

Discounted at Cost of equity to FY09e
  937 114

Based on DB estimates for risk free rate
and market risk rate

Add value of mining assets as on FY09e  344 42 NPV of mining assets (CoE at 15%)

Equity Value  1,281 155
Source: Deutsche Bank, Company

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. Page 177

Sensitivity and risk analysis

Amongst all the parameters, we have performed the sensitivity analysis of the following key
parameters on the earnings of the company:

Calorific value of the coal impacting the fuel cost
NTPC’s coal requirements are partly met through imported coal, and will be met in the future
through captive mines, which will lead to higher calorific value when the coal from captive
mines is blended with coal received from the various coalfields of Coal India Ltd. If blending
different grades of coal leads to an increase in calorific value by 100kcal/kg, earnings will
increase significantly by 4.8%, and vice-versa.

Figure 273: Sensitivity analysis
  FY09e FY10e

 Sales EBITDA PAT Sales EBITDA PAT

Base Case estimates (INR bn) 377 112 76 409 121 83

Sensitivity to Utilization levels

100bps higher than our estimates 380 112 76 411 121 83

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2

100bps lower than our estimates 375 112 76 406 120 83

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates (0.6) (0.2) (0.2) (0.6) (0.2) (0.2)

Sensitivity to Calorific Value of Coal

100 kcal higher than our estimates 377 117 80 409 125 87

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - 4.1 4.8 - 4.0 4.6

100 kcal lower than our estimates 377 107 72 409 115 79

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates - (4.3) (5.0) - (4.3) (4.8)

Sensitivity to O&M expenses

10% lower than our estimates 377 115 78 409 124 86

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates (0.0) 2.8 3.2 (0.0) 2.8 3.2

10% higher than our estimates 377 109 73 409 117 80

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0.0 (2.8) (3.2) 0.0 (2.8) (3.2)

Sensitivity to Capital cost

10% lower than our estimates 376 111 76 407 119 83

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates (0.3) (1.0) (0.2) (0.5) (1.8) (0.2)

10% higher than our estimates 379 113 76 411 123 83

Change (%)-vis-à-vis base case estimates 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.5 1.8 0.2
Source: Deutsche Bank

O&M expenses
A 10% reduction in O&M expenses will result in an estimated ~3% increase in earnings and
vice versa.

Capital cost
Since NTPC operates primarily in the regulated environment, the rise in the capital cost can
be recovered through higher tariffs. A 10% change in the capital cost will result in an
estimated ~1% change in the earnings.

A lower/higher utilization rate than our estimates
A 1% increase in plant utilization rates can raise earnings by 0.2%, while a 1% drop in
utilization levels over our base case could decrease earnings by 0.2%.

[…]

Generation and Distribution Mumbai license area and generation assets 99 425 1.2x FY10e True book

Distribution Delhi distribution 11 47 1.5x FY10e True book

Transmission Tala transmission 9 39 1.5x FY10e True book

Trading Power Trading 2 7 P/E 20 FY09e in line with PTC- comparable peer

Mining + Mundra UMPP Equity stake in PT Bumi Resources +
Mundra UMPP of 4000MW 21 91 NPV @15% Cost of equity

Generation assets for Tata Steel Jojobera, Jamshedpur - 240 MW 2 8 1x FY10e True book

Others (Investments in VSNL and
other Investments)

57 245 Same as above

  Total 200 862
Source: Deutsche Bank

Sensitivity analysis

The key parameters that could impact the SOTP are:

 Capital cost: If the capital costs of the projects decreases by 10%, the SOTP would
increase by 5%

18 July 2008 Infrastructure Indian Infrastructure

Page 196 Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

 PLF: A 1% rise in PLF over our estimates for power stations would increase the overall
SOTP value by 3% vs. the base case.

Figure 295: Sensitivity analysis

Impact on Equity value/share (% Base Case
SOTP Value

Change in Capital
Cost

Chg in PLF

Chg in Interest rate Chg in coal cost –
domestic coal

Chg in Re/$
Depreciation

  -10% 10% +1% -1% -100bps +100bps -10% 10% +1% -1%

Existing (Generation and
Distribution)* 643 0 (0) 1 (1) (0) 0 1 (1) - (0.0)

Equity value in Bumi Resources +
Mundra UMPP 91 34 (34) 11 (11) 12.88 (12.88) - - 16 (15)

Generation assets for Tata Steel 6 10 (10) 3 (3) 4 (4) 17 (17) - -

Generation asset with DVC 9 32 (32) 9 (9) 8 (8) 31 (31) (0.0) -

Add. Generation assets for Tata
Steel* 16 12 (12) 3 (3) 3 (3) 7 (7) - -

Overall value 765 5 (5) 3 (3) 1.7 (1.7) 1.6 (1.6) 2 (2)
Source: Deutsche Bank, *Include Mumbai & Delhi distribution, Tata transmission, trading, generation on standalone basis; Include project implemented under separate subsidiary – Jamshedpur, Jojobera *Orissa project

 Interest rate: A 1% drop in interest rate of the debt below our estimates for all the
power stations can increase the overall SOTP value by 2% vs. the base case. The change
in the interest rate would be passed on to consumers for capacities based on regulated
model.

 Rp/$ change: The impact of Rupee-dollar exchange rate fluctuation: a 1% INR/USD
depreciation has an impact of 2% on the SOTP value vs. the base case.